

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

COALITION FOR EQUITY AND \*  
EXCELLENCE IN MARYLAND \*  
HIGHER EDUCATION, *et al.*, \*  
Plaintiffs  
v. \*

MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION \*  
COMMISSION, *et al.*, \*  
Defendants. \*

Case No.: CCB-06-cv-2773

\* \* \* \* \*

**DEFENDANTS’ FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 702  
MOTION TO EXCLUDE OPINION TESTIMONY  
CONCERNING THE EFFECTS OF “PROGRAMMATIC NICHES,”  
“HIGH-DEMAND” PROGRAMS AND “UNIQUE” PROGRAMS  
ON HBI ENROLLMENT BY OTHER-RACE STUDENTS**

CYRIL V. SMITH  
Federal Bar No. 07332  
ALICIA L. SHELTON  
Federal Bar No. 11538  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
100 East Pratt Street, Suite 2440  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-1031  
Tel: (410) 332-0444  
csmith@zuckerman.com  
ashelton@zuckerman.com

CATHERINE SAUDEK DUVAL  
Federal Bar No. 16760  
DAVID A. REISER (Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036-5807  
Tel: (202) 778-1800  
cduval@zuckerman.com  
dreiser@zuckerman.com

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland  
STEVEN M. SULLIVAN  
Federal Bar No. 24930  
JENNIFER A. DEROSE  
Federal Bar No. 28374  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-2021  
Tel: (410) 576-6300  
bfrosh@oag.state.md.us  
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us  
jderose@oag.state.md.us

Dated: September 30, 2016

*Attorneys for Defendants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RULE 702’S GATEKEEPING STANDARDS .....	4
III.	THE ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY FROM CONRAD & ALLEN IN THE LIABILITY TRIAL HAS NO BEARING ON THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE OPINION TESTIMONY CHALLENGED IN THIS MOTION .....	7
IV.	THE METHODOLOGY SUPPORTING THE PROFFERED OPINION TESTIMONY IS UNRELIABLE AND DOES NOT MEET ESTABLISHED STANDARDS IN THE SOCIAL SCIENCES FOR DRAWING SUCH CONCLUSIONS .....	11
A.	THE SECOND CORRECTED REPLY EXPERT REPORT PRESENTS NO METHODOLOGY AT ALL IN SUPPORT OF THE OPINION THAT “PROGRAMMATIC NICHE” WILL BE EFFECTIVE .....	13
B.	THE METHODOLOGY SUPPORTING THE OPINIONS ABOUT “HIGH-DEMAND” AND “UNIQUE” PROGRAMS IS UNSOUND AND UNRELIABLE.....	14
1.	The 1994 DOJ “Factors” Study.....	16
a.	<i>The Recognized Problem of Experimenter/Interviewer Bias.....</i>	22
i.	<i>Dr. Conrad Failed to Search for “Negative Cases.” .....</i>	26
ii.	<i>The Use of a Single Interviewer Increased the Likelihood of Bias.....</i>	28
iii.	<i>Similarly, the Use of a Single Interview Coder Contributed to Bias.....</i>	29
iv.	<i>The Failure to Use “Member Checking” .....</i>	30
v.	<i>The Lack of an Independent Audit.....</i>	30
vi.	<i>The Failure to Seek Independent Sources, or to “Triangulate” .....</i>	31
b.	<i>The Design of the 1994 Study Was Also Inherently Flawed.....</i>	32
2.	The 2016 “Quantitative” Analysis of Programs Enrolling More than 10 White Students Was Equally Flawed, If Not More So .....	36

a.	<i>The 2016 Study Suffers from Equally Deep-Seated Selection Bias</i> .....	38
b.	<i>Construct Validity</i> .....	42
c.	<i>The “Disproportion” Quantitative Analysis</i> .....	46
V.	CONCLUSION .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ayers v. Allain*,  
674 F. Supp. 1523 (N. D. Miss. 1987) ..... 11, 13

*Ayers v. Fordice*,  
879 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 7, 1995)..... 10

*Baltimore Aircoil Co., Inc. v. SPX Cooling Tech., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 4426681 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2016)..... 4, 7, 13

*Bickerstaff v. Vassar College*,  
196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....*passim*

*Equal Rights Ctr. v. Equity Residential*,  
2016 WL 1258418 (D. Md. March 31, 2016) ..... 4

*General Elec. Co. v. Joiner*,  
522 U.S. 136 (1997) ..... 5, 7, 13

*Heckman v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 3405003 (D. Md. July 9, 2014) ..... 4, 5

*In re Mirena IUD Prods Liability. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 890251 (S.D.N.Y. March 8, 2016)..... 6

*Knight v. Alabama*,  
787 F. Supp. 1030 (N.D. Ala. 1991) ..... 10, 16, 23

*Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael*,  
526 U.S. 137 (1999) ..... 6

*McEwen v. Balt. Wash. Medical Ctr., Inc.*,  
404 Fed. Appx. 789 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*McKerrow v. Buyers Prods. Co.*,  
2016 WL 1110303 (D. Md. March 22, 2016) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*MyGallons LLC v. U.S. Bancorp*,  
521 Fed. Appx. 297 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 7

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Porter Hayden Co.*,  
2014 WL 1323049 (D. Md. March 31, 2014) ..... 14

*Ogelsby v. General Motors Corp.*,  
190 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 3

*People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.*,  
111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 7

*Pulse Med. Instruments v. DIDS, LLC*,  
858 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2012) ..... 7

*Raskin v. Wyatt Co.*,  
125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 6

*Roche v. Lincoln Property Co.*,  
278 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Va. 2003) ..... 6

*Searls v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.*,  
158 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Md. 2016) ..... 4

*Sprint Nextel Corp. v. Simple Cell, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 524279 (D. Md. Feb. 10, 2016)..... 4

*TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer*,  
325 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 5

*Tyus v. Urban Search Mgmt.*,  
102 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 6

*United States v. Fordice*,  
505 U.S. 717 (1992) ..... 9, 10, 11, 24

*United States v. Louisiana*,  
9 F.3d 1159 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 104 ..... 4

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 1, 4, 7
